

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAJ TODD PIERCE,
JA, USA (RET.)
Senior Fellow
UNIV. OF MINNESOTA
HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER
Mondale Hall, N-120
229-19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

MICHEL PARADIS
Counsel of Record
LCDR AARON SHEPARD,
USN, JAGC
ALEXANDRA LINK
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MILITARY COMMISSIONS
DEFENSE ORGANIZATION
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301
1.703.695.4672
michel.d.paradis.civ@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

August 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	7
Constitutional, Statutory & Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	7
Jurisdiction	7
Statement of the Case	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	19
I. This Court should summarily grant, vacate, and remand this case for further consideration in light of <i>Arthrex</i>	19
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the standard for determining when a statute vests a Department Head with the power to appoint inferior officers under the Excepting Clause.	24
III. This case offers an ideal vehicle to answer the questions presented promptly and definitively.....	32
Conclusion	36

Appendices**Appendix A**

Opinion & Orders, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit,
Al Bahlul. v. United States, No. 19-1076 1a

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Military Commission Review, *United States v. Al Bahlul*, No. 16-002 (Mar. 21, 2019) 36a

Appendix C

Designated Convening Authorities for Military Commissions (2006 – present) 81a

Appendix D

Robert M. Gates, Memorandum,
Designation of Convening Authority for Military Commissions (Feb. 7, 2007) 84a

Appendix E

United States v. Al Bahlul, No. 040003, Approval of Charges and Referral (Jun. 28, 2004) 85a

Appendix F

Military Commission Order No. 1 (Jun. 3, 2009) 86a

Appendix G

Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions 91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arthrex v. Smith & Nephew</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2, 19
<i>Communist Party v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974)	8
<i>Connell v. SOUTHCOM</i> , No. 18-1813, 2020 WL 6287467 (D.D.C., Oct. 27, 2020)	23
<i>Continental Oil v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 510 (1936)	8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2, 17, 19, 22
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	31
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24
<i>Guedes v. ATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	9
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4, 28
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	29
<i>Jefferson v. Harris</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018)	35

<i>Jooce v. FDA</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4, 35
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	3, 33
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	33
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	3, 16, 26
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	26
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	5
<i>Mississippi Power & Light v. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	8
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	7
<i>Springdale Memorial Hospital v. Bowen</i> , 828 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Tucker v. CIR</i> , 135 T.C. 114 (2010)	28
<i>Tucker v. CIR</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 28
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 383 U.S. 39, 42 (1966)	8
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	1, 2, 19, 24

<i>United States v. Boone,</i> 49 M.J. 187 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Boyce,</i> 76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Gerlich,</i> 45 M.J. 309 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Janssen,</i> 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	5, 28
<i>United States v. Maurice,</i> 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	3, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Nerad,</i> 69 M.J. 138 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Ryan,</i> 5 M.J. 97 (C.M.A. 1978)	5, 29
<i>Verizon California v. Peevey,</i> 413 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>W. Pac. R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R. Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 247 (1953)	8
<i>Wellons v. Hall,</i> 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	3, 33
<i>Young v. Harper,</i> 520 U.S. 143 (1997)	8
U.S. Code	
5 U.S.C. § 3132.....	14
10 U.S.C. § 131.....	14
10 U.S.C. § 821	14
10 U.S.C. § 822.....	9
10 U.S.C. § 823.....	9
10 U.S.C. § 824.....	9
10 U.S.C. § 948a.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 948b.....	9

10 U.S.C. § 948d.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 948h	passim
10 U.S.C. § 948i.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 948j.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 948m	10
10 U.S.C. § 949b.....	2, 10, 12, 21
10 U.S.C. § 950b.....	12, 20
10 U.S.C. § 950c.....	12
10 U.S.C. § 950f	13
10 U.S.C. § 950g.....	7, 13
10 U.S.C. § 950i.....	13
10 U.S.C. § 950j.....	13, 20
10 U.S.C. § 950w.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	7
Legislative Materials	
Congressional Record	20
<i>Declaration of Independence,</i>	
1 Stat. 1.....	26
M. Farrand, Records of the Federal	
Convention (1911 ed.).....	26
Military Commissions Act of 2009,	
123 Stat. 2190	9
S.1619, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021)	34
Senate Committee on Homeland Security and	
Governmental Affairs, United States	
Government Policy and Supporting	
Positions (2008)	31

Executive Materials

DoDD 5105.02 (Jan. 9, 2006)	14
<i>Limitations on Presidential Power to Create A New Exec. Branch Entity to Receive & Administer Funds Under Foreign Aid Legislation</i> , 9 Op.	
O.L.C. 76 (1985)	27
<i>Manual for Military Commissions</i> (2007 ed.) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> ,	
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	27
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission (2007 ed.).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

Bravin, <i>Two Prosecutors at Guantanamo Quit in Protest</i> , Wall Street Journal, Aug. 1, 2005	21	
Calabresi & Lawson, <i>Why Robert Mueller's Appointment As Special Counsel Was Unlawful</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 87 (2019)		27
Durling & West, <i>Appointments Without Law</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 1281 (2019).....	27	
Gerstein, <i>Mattis: Aerial Photo Request Triggered Firing of Gitmo Tribunal Overseer</i> , POLITICO, Mar. 22, 2018		23
Mascott, <i>Who are "Officers of the United States"?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	26	
McConnell, Flaherty, & Schwinn, <i>The Pay Czar and the Appointments Clause: A Forum</i> , Federalist Soc'y, Jan. 4, 2010	34	
McConnell, <i>The Logical Structure of Article Two</i> (Nov. 14, 2016)	26	

O'Connell, <i>Actings</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 613 (2020)	27
Partnership for Public Service, Center for Presidential Transition, <i>Unconfirmed: Why Reducing the Number Of Senate-confirmed Positions Can Make Government More Effective</i> , Aug. 9, 2021.....	34
Rosenberg, <i>Fired War Court Overseer Was Exploring 9/11 Plea Agreement</i> , Miami Herald, Mar. 22, 2018	23
Rubin, <i>Yet Another Reason We Need Fewer Political Appointees</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 1, 2021	34
Savage, <i>Fired Pentagon Official Was Exploring Plea Deals for 9/11 Suspects at Guantánamo</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 10, 2018.....	23
Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee</i> , 1978 Sup.Ct. Rev. 345 (1979)	35
Sholette, <i>The American Czars</i> , 20 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 219 (2010).....	27
Stier, <i>Senate Confirmation for 1,200 Jobs Is Holding Biden Back</i> , Bloomberg, May 4, 2021	34
<i>The Federalist</i>	26
The Rule of Law Oral History Project, The Reminiscences of V. Stuart Couch, Columbia University Center for Oral History (May 12, 2011)	15
West, <i>Congressional Power over Office Creation</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 166 (2018)	27
Woodward, <i>Guantanamo Detainee Was Tortured, Says Official Overseeing Military Trials</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 14, 2009	21
